

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 21, 2015, 5:00 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK


RECEIVED BY EMAIL

NO. 92124-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THOMAS BARTH and SANDRA A. BARTH
Respondents / Cross-Appellants / Plaintiffs

v.

PATRICK HAFEY and GINA L. HAFEY,
Defendants,

and

AMERICAN PENSION SERVICES, INC.,
Appellant / Cross-Respondent / Defendant.

**RESPONDENTS / CROSS-APPELLANTS'
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Snell Law Offices, P.S.
William N. Snell, WSBA #3684
Matthew R. Snell, WSBA #40460
Attorneys for Respondents/Cross Appellants
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98154
(206) 386-7855



ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS / CROSS-APPELLANTS.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....3

A. None of the Grounds Warranting Acceptance of Discretionary Review Under RAP 13.4(b) are Present in this Case.....3

B. The Court of Appeals Decision is Consistent with Well Established Washington Law and Does not Warrant Further Review.....4

1. The Court of Appeals correctly affirmed the trial court’s ruling that American Pension’s owelty lien was subordinate to the Barths’ claims of offsets and reimbursements against Patrick Hafey’s one-half interest in the property.....5

2. The Court of Appeals correctly affirmed the trial court’s award to the Barths of one-half the reasonable rental value.....8

3. The Court of Appeals properly affirmed the trial court’s award of the enhanced value of the Property to the Barths.....9

4. The Court of Appeals properly accepted the Barths’ Position on cross-appeal that American Pension’s owelty or equalizing lien did not attach to the subject property.....11

C. The Barths Should be Awarded Attorney Fees for the Preparation and Filing of this Answer.....13

IV. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Cummings v. Anderson,</u> 94 Wn.2d 135, 614 P.2d 1283 (1980).....	5, 8, 10
<u>Friend v. Friend,</u> 92 Wn. App. 799, 964 P.2d 1219 (1998), rev. den., 137 Wn.2d 1020 (1999).....	5
<u>In re Marriage of Wintermute,</u> 70 Wn. App. 741, 855 P.2d 1186 (1993).....	12
<u>Kelsey v. Kelsey,</u> 179 Wn. App. 360, 317 P.3d 1096 (2014).....	6, 10
<u>McKnight v. Basilides,</u> 19 Wn.2d 391, 143 P.2d 307 (1943).....	5
<u>MGIC Financial Corp. v. H.A. Briggs Co.,</u> 24 Wn. App. 1, 600 P.2d 573 (1979).....	5
<u>Yakavonis v. Tilton,</u> 93 Wn. App. 304, 968 P.2d 908 (1998).....	9

RULES and STATUTES

RCW 4.56.190.....	11, 12
RCW 7.52.220.....	6
RCW 7.52.480.....	13
RAP 13.4.....	3, 4, 8, 9, 13
RAP 18.1.....	13
